• the change in the customer profiles of the Commercial

Banking and Corporate Areas;

• the establishment of the Wealth Management Area;
• the transfer to Banca OPI of the public works and infra-

structure activities.

The nine months 2001 data for Wealth Management,
established in April 2001, are also pro forma. The income
statement has been prepared on the basis of the results of
individual companies belonging to the Area adjusted
appropriately.

Turin, 13 November 2001

The Board of Directors

Explanatory Notes

57

Attachments

STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT

OF INCOME FOR THE FIRST NINE MONTHS OF 2000

STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA

BALANCE SHEET AT 30/9/2000

STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA

STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE FULL YEAR 2000

58 Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
statement of income for the first nine months of 2000

€/mil

SANPAOLO IMI Banco di Wargny Effect of Pro forma SANPAOLO IMI
Group Napoli S.p.A. group consolidation adjustments Group

(1) of the Banco pro forma
di Napoli group
companies and

of adjustments to
net shareholders’

(a) (b) (c) equity (d) (e) (f)=(a+b+c+d+e)

NET INTEREST INCOME 1,604 588 1 -5 -73 2,115

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 1,841 191 37 48 - 2,117

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends
on shares 182 28 4 6 - 220

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends
from shareholdings 109 - - 3 -6 106

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 3,736 807 42 52 -79 4,558

Administrative costs -1,929 -662 -29 -20 - -2,640

- personnel -1,177 -453 -16 -9 - -1,655

- other administrative costs -626 -181 -13 -11 - -831

- indirect duties and taxes -126 -28 - - - -154

Other operating income, net 136 69 1 -24 - 182

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -154 -44 -2 -3 - -203

OPERATING INCOME 1,789 170 12 5 -79 1,897

Adjustments to goodwill and merger
and consolidation differences -59 - -6 - -62 -127

Provisions and net adjustments to loans
and financial fixed assets -295 -118 - 37 - -376

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 1,435 52 6 42 -141 1,394

Net extraordinary income 345 -1 3 14 - 361

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,780 51 9 56 -141 1,755

Income taxes for the period -659 -12 -3 -30 31 -673

Change in reserves for general banking risks 3 44 - -44 - 3

Income attributable to minority interests -71 - -3 -6 - -80

NET INCOME 1,053 83 3 -24 -110 1,005

(1) Reflects the restatement of Banca IMI group’s net interest income to the caption “Profits and losses from financial transactions and divi-
dends on shares”.

59Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
balance sheet at 30/9/2000

€/mil

SANPAOLO IMI Banco di Wargny Effect of Pro forma SANPAOLO IMI
Group Napoli S.p.A. group consolidation adjustments Group

of the Banco pro forma
di Napoli group

companies and of
initial adjustments

to net shareholders’
(a) (b) (c) equity (d) (e) (f)=(a+b+c+d+e)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 511 165 - - - 676

Loans 96,532 21,515 103 70 - 118,220

- due from banks 19,477 3,388 103 60 - 23,028

- loans to customers 77,055 18,127 - 10 - 95,192

Dealing securities 16,873 1,694 13 21 - 18,601

Fixed assets 7,181 6,389 9 -9 -1,155 12,415

- investment securities 1,637 5,466 - - - 7,103

- equity investments 4,184 194 3 -27 -1,155 (3) 3,199

- intangible fixed assets 261 59 2 13 - 335

- tangible fixed assets 1,099 670 4 5 - 1,778

Differences arising on consolidation and on application
of the equity method 81 - 72 - 754 907

Other assets 16,583 4,617 306 12 - 21,518

Total assets 137,761 34,380 503 94 -401 172,337

LIABILITIES

Payables 107,474 27,541 6 72 - 135,093

- due to banks 27,978 3,380 6 16 - 31,380

- customer deposits and securities issued 79,496 24,161 - 56 - 103,713

Provisions 2,193 2,023 3 16 -31 4,204

- for taxation 1,125 46 - 7 -31 1,147

- for termination indemnities 448 289 - 6 - 743

- for risks and charges 576 550 3 3 - 1,132

- for pensions and similar 44 1,138 - - - 1,182

Other liabilities 16,327 2,790 483 302 1,035 20,937

Subordinated liabilities 3,239 351 - - 213 3,803

Minority interests 610 - 8 137 (1) - 755

Shareholders' equity 7,918 1,675 3 -433 -1,618 7,545

- capital 3,930 1,029 - - -1,029 (4) 3,930

- reserves 2,935 563 - -409 (2) -479 (4) 2,610

- net income 1,053 83 3 -24 -110 1,005

Total liabilities 137,761 34,380 503 94 -401 172,337

(1) Represents minority interest calculated according to the share held by SANPAOLO IMI.
(2) Includes 367 million Euro in adjustments to shareholders’ equity of Banco di Napoli, due largely to the effects of alignments to SANPAOLO IMI

Group accounting principles and restructuring costs in the integration industrial plan.
(3) Includes 338 million Euro for the write off of the indirect stake of 25.71% in Banco di Napoli which was consolidated at net equity at 30 September

2000 and 818 million Euro for the cancellation of the book value of INA shares held by SANPAOLO IMI. The latter was in the context of the non-
proportional spin-off of the Insurance Company which led the Bank to acquire a further stake of 28.6% in Banco di Napoli’s ordinary capital.

(4) Changes represent principally consolidation postings of Banco di Napoli in the SANPAOLO IMI Group. In particular, they reflect the elimination
of the accounting value of the stake in the Banco, net of the share shown in assets among “Differences arising on consolidation and on appli-
cation of the equity method”.

60 Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
statement of income for the full year 2000

€/mil

SANPAOLO IMI Banco di Wargny Effect of Pro forma SANPAOLO IMI
Group Napoli S.p.A. group consolidation adjustments Group

restated (1) of the Banco pro forma
di Napoli group
companies and

of adjustments to
net shareholders’

(a) (b) (c) equity (d) (e) (f)=(a+b+c+d+e)

NET INTEREST INCOME 2,168 788 - 3 -85 2,874

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 2,469 312 48 23 - 2,852

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends
on shares 255 31 5 5 - 296

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends
from shareholdings 159 8 - -3 -17 147

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 5,051 1,139 53 28 -102 6,169

Administrative costs -2,652 -854 -44 -22 - -3,572

- personnel -1,620 -594 -22 -20 - -2,256

- other administrative costs -859 -226 -22 -2 - -1,109

- indirect duties and taxes -173 -34 - - - -207

Other operating income, net 187 56 - 4 - 247

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -237 -90 -1 -2 - -330

OPERATING INCOME 2,349 251 8 8 -102 2,514

Adjustments to goodwill and merger
and consolidation differences -89 - -8 -1 -78 -176

Provisions and net adjustments to loans
and financial fixed assets -454 -373 1 187 - -639

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 1,806 -122 1 194 -180 1,699

Net extraordinary income 369 -398 1 430 - 402

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 2,175 -520 2 624 -180 2,101

Income taxes for the period -795 245 -2 -255 37 -770

Change in reserves for general banking risks 2 367 - -367 - 2

Income attributable to minority interests -90 - -2 -10 - -102

NET INCOME 1,292 92 -2 -8 -143 1,231

(1) For simplicity of presentation, the statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma statement of income for 2000 has been determined from
the consolidated statement of income of SANPAOLO IMI for the year 2000 in the “restated” version. In that version, as described in the
Explanatory Notes of the consolidated Financial Statements for 2000, the Banco di Napoli group has been summarily consolidated at net equi-
ty and thus the interest is reflected exclusively in the caption “Profits from companies carried at equity” (17 million Euro, reversed among the
pro forma adjustments in column “e”).